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)




)
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)

DECISION


Neal M. Hudson is subject to discipline because he failed to disclose his criminal history on his original license application, failed to timely report his initial prehearing in a criminal matter to the Director, and pled guilty to a felony offense. 
Procedure


On January 10, 2012, the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Hudson.  Hudson received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on January 14, 2012.  He filed an answer on February 10, 2012.

On May 9, 2012, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  Hudson responded to the motion on June 8, 2012.  The Director filed a reply with a motion for leave to file a reply on June 22, 2012.  Because the Director’s reply contains no additional material facts, we grant the 
motion.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Hudson does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  The Director bases his motion on certified copies of court records and Hudson’s answers to his request for admissions.  From those, we make the following findings of fact.
Findings of Fact

1. Hudson was initially licensed as a resident insurance producer in Missouri on August 27, 2007.  He has since renewed the license twice, in 2009 and 2011.  

2. On October 8, 1998, Hudson pled guilty in the associate circuit court of Wayne County, Missouri, to misdemeanor possession of marijuana, under 35 grams (“the 1998 matter”).  He was ordered to pay a $150 fine.

3. On August 16, 2005, Hudson pled guilty in the associate circuit court of St. Francois County, Missouri, to the Class B misdemeanor of peace disturbance (“the 2005 matter”).  He was ordered to pay a $100 fine.

4. Background Question #1 of Hudson’s original application made in 2007 (“the original application”) asks: 
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgment withheld or deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a crime?

“Crime” includes a misdemeanor, felony or military offense . . . “Convicted” includes, but is not limited to, having been found guilty by verdict of a judge or jury, having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, or having been given probation, a suspended sentence or a fine.[
]
5. Hudson answered “No” to Background Question #1.  He signed the original application under a clause certifying under penalty of perjury that the information submitted was true and complete, and stating:

I am aware that submitting false information or omitting pertinent or material information in connection with this application is grounds for license revocation or denial of the license and may subject me to civil or criminal penalties.[
]

6. Hudson renewed his license in July 2009.  The renewal form did not request, and Hudson did not provide, any information regarding his criminal history.

7. On August 21, 2009, a two-count complaint was filed against Hudson in the circuit court of St. Francois County, Missouri, alleging the Class A felony of attempt to produce a controlled substance and the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance (“the 2009 matter”).  

8. Pretrial hearings were held on the 2009 matter on September 24, 2009, November 16, 2009, and January 21, 2010.

9. On June 18, 2010, Hudson pled guilty in the circuit court of St. Francois County to the Class B felony of attempt to produce a controlled substance.

10. Hudson did not report his pretrial hearings in the 2009 matter within 30 days of the hearing dates, or provide the Director with a copy of the indictment or other court documents within 30 days of his initial arraignment or preliminary hearing,

11. Hudson first reported the 2009 matter to the Director when he filed his 2011 renewal application with the Department on August 26, 2011.  Hudson included with this application information about the 2005 matter and a copy of his criminal record from the Missouri State Highway Patrol.  The latter did not contain information about the 1998 matter, and Hudson did not otherwise disclose it.
12. The Director renewed Hudson’s license on September 15, 2011.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Hudson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 375.141:

1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:
(1) Intentionally providing materially incorrect, misleading, incomplete or untrue information in the license application;

(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

(3) Obtaining or attempting to obtain a license through material misrepresentation or fraud;

*   *   *

(6) Having been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude[.]
License Application – Subdivision (1)

The Director argues that Hudson intentionally provided materially incorrect, misleading, and untrue information when he answered the question on his original application as to whether he had ever been convicted of a crime.  Hudson argues that he never intentionally withheld information from the Director, and that he provided “all known information” relating to his criminal prosecutions as soon as he became aware of the requirement to disclose criminal matters to the Director.  “All known information” is evidently a reference to Hudson’s providing his Highway Patrol criminal record, which had no record of the 1998 matter, to the Director with his 
2011 application, but this is a clear evasion of the truth:  whether the 1998 matter appeared on the Highway Patrol record or not, it happened, and Hudson would have known about it.


Hudson also controverts certain of the Director’s “Uncontested Facts” in a puzzling fashion.  For example, in response to the statement, “Hudson answered “No” to Background Question No. 1 on his Original Application,” Hudson responds:
Deny.  See response to request for admission no. 8 (Ex. 3 to the Department’s Motion); Respondent’s Responses to Petitioner’s Interrogatories and Requests for Production Nos. 19 and 20.  Hudson, however, admits that “No” was marked in response to Background Question #1 on the Original Application.[
]

This “denial,” like Hudson’s other denials, does not produce a dispute of material fact.
  Hudson argues that he did not intend to mislead the Director, but the wording in Background Question #1 is sufficiently clear, and we may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  We conclude that Hudson intentionally omitted information about his criminal history.  Therefore, he provided “incorrect, misleading, incomplete or untrue information” on his original license application.  Furthermore, the information was material:  the dictionary definition of “material” is “having real importance or great consequences[.]”
  Information regarding an applicant’s criminal history is obviously an important factor in the Director’s decision on an application for licensure.  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(1).
Violating Insurance Law – Subdivision (2)


The Director argues that Hudson violated § 375.141.7, which states in pertinent part:
Within thirty days of the initial pretrial hearing date, a producer shall report to the director any criminal prosecution for a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude of the producer taken in any jurisdiction.  The report shall include a copy of the indictment or information filed, the order resulting from the hearing and any other relevant legal documents.

Hudson failed to report the 2009 matter within thirty days after the initial pretrial hearing date and did not send the indictment or other relevant legal documents to the Director.  He finally reported the matter and his other criminal history to the Director almost two years later, on August 26, 2011, when he submitted his 2011 renewal application.  


Hudson again argues that he did not intentionally fail to comply with the statute – that he did not know about it, and fully disclosed the 2009 matter and the rest of his criminal history when he became aware of the requirement to do so.  While Hudson might have been unaware of the requirements of § 375.141.7, § 375.141.1(2) does not contain an intent element – Hudson could violate it without being aware of it.  Furthermore, Hudson never disclosed the 1998 matter to the Director, even when he disclosed the rest of his criminal history in 2011.  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(2).
Misrepresentation or Fraud – Subdivision (3)


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of 
integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  

Whether he admits it or not, we had already determined that Hudson intended to deceive the Director when he answered no to Background Question #1 on his original application.  The logical reason for him to have done so was to induce the Director to grant him a license.  We have also determined that the information was material.  Hudson obtained his license through a  material misrepresentation.  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(3).

Conviction – Subdivision (6)


The Director argues that Hudson pled guilty to a felony and a crime involving moral turpitude.  Hudson pled guilty to three crimes:  misdemeanor possession of marijuana, misdemeanor peace disturbance, and felony attempt to produce a controlled substance.  The parties focus on the last of these, and they take different positions as to whether it is a crime of moral turpitude.

Initially, we note that the text of § 375.141.1(6) – “having been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude” – may be read two different ways.  Under one reading, any crime – felony or misdemeanor – must involve moral turpitude in order to find cause to discipline.  Under the other reading, only the non-felony crime must involve moral turpitude – the felony is itself a cause to discipline a license.  We think the latter is the correct reading; otherwise, the words “felony or” in the statute are surplusage.  If so, no further analysis is necessary.  Hudson pled guilty to a felony, so he is subject to discipline.

For the sake of addressing the parties’ arguments, however, we note that moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  Hudson argues that his crime of attempting to produce a controlled substance is a Category 3 crime, that it was personal in nature, resulting from depression and anxiety he felt after the death of his father, and that it did not involve “baseness, vileness, or depravity.” 

The crime of attempting to produce a controlled substance is described in § 195.211 as follows:

1. Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425 and except as provided in section 195.222, it is unlawful for any person to distribute, deliver, manufacture, produce or attempt to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce a controlled substance or to possess with intent to distribute, deliver, manufacture, or produce a controlled substance.

*  *  *

3.
Any person who violates or attempts to violate this section with respect to any controlled substance except five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class B felony.
From the court documents provided, it appears that Hudson’s crime was growing marijuana.  While reasonable minds might differ as to whether this activity involves moral turpitude, Missouri courts have stated that narcotics offenses are crimes involving moral turpitude.
  Hudson argues that “Courts in Missouri have found violations of narcotics laws to involve moral turpitude, but these types of crimes do not necessarily involve moral turpitude, but instead, may involve moral turpitude.”
  He cites no authority for this, however.  We determine that Hudson’s crime of attempting to produce a controlled substance involved moral turpitude.
  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(6).
Estoppel


Finally, Hudson argues that the Director should be stopped from seeking to revoke or discipline his license now because he renewed Hudson’s license on September 15, 2011, after Hudson had fully disclosed his criminal history.  Estoppel is an equitable remedy,
 and as an administrative agency, we have no authority to apply the doctrines of equity.
  Even if we did, a party seeking to prove estoppel against a government agency bears a heavy burden.  Such a party must show:

1) a statement or act by the government entity inconsistent with the subsequent government act; 2) the citizen relied on the act; and 3) 
injury to the citizen.  In addition, the governmental conduct complained of must amount to affirmative misconduct.[
]
Hudson neither alleges nor proves any detrimental reliance on his part, or affirmative misconduct on the part of any government officials.  There is no basis for estoppel.
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(1), (2), (3), and (6).  We grant the motion for summary decision.

SO ORDERED on June 28, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�Ex. 1 to Pet. Ex. 3.


	�Ex. 1 to Pet. Ex. 3.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Suggestions in opposition to the motion at 2.


	�See ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 372, 382 (Mo. banc 1993) (Where the “genuine issues” raised by non-movant are merely argumentative, imaginary, or frivolous, summary judgment is proper).  While ITT discusses summary judgment under Supreme Court Rule 74.04, our regulation on summary decision refers to Rule 74.04 and is sufficiently similar to make cases interpreting the rule helpful.  � HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=61&db=4644&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2020230691&serialnum=2004098520&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=A340296C&referenceposition=626&rs=WLW12.04" \t "_top" �Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 626 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004)�.


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 765 (11th ed. 2004).


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794(11th ed. 2004).  


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


	�Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 709 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  See also In re Shunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993) (drug possession is crime of moral turpitude).


	�Suggestions in opposition to the motion at 6.


�See Berger, 764 S.W.2d at 709.


	�See Muncy v. City of O'Fallon,  145 S.W.3d 870, 873 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004). 


	�Soars v. Soars-Lovelace, Inc., 142 S.W.2d 866, 871 (Mo. 1940).  


	�Twelve Oaks Motor Inn, Inc. v. Strahan, 110 S.W.3d 404, 408 (Mo. App., S.D. 2003).
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